FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE



City of Duluth - Parks and Recreation

411 West First Street • Duluth, Minnesota 55802 218-730-4309 • www.duluthmn.gov

For more information contact Phil Jents, Communications and Policy Officer at 218-730-5315

DATE: 8/25/2023 SUBJECT: Portion of Blackmer Park temporarily closed for construction BY: Kelli Latuska, Public Information Officer

Portion of Blackmer Park temporarily closed for construction

[DULUTH, MN] Beginning Monday, August 28, the northern portion of Blackmer Park will temporarily close for construction of a portion of Waabizheshikana: The Marten Trail. The temporary closure will include the parking area and the baseball field of Blackmer Park near Beverly Street. There is no public access permitted during construction, which is expected to take approximately two weeks.

While construction is underway, there will be increased truck traffic between the US Steel Site and Blackmer Park along 88th Avenue West, Concord Street, and 84th Avenue West. After the portion of trail is complete, access to Blackmer Park will reopen. However, the new trail will remain closed until all construction activities along the trail segment are complete.

US Steel is constructing the portion of Waabizheshikana in collaboration with the City of Duluth. The trail will connect to the planned extension of Waabizheshikana from Spring Street to Blackmer Park, which is currently in final design with construction expected to begin in 2024. For more information on the upcoming improvements to and extension of Waabizheshikana, please visit: https://duluthmn.gov/parks/parks-planning/progress-in-the-park/waabizheshikana-the-marten-trail-segments-0-3/

###